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Steps taken to enhance coastal security

T#125. SHRI NARESH AGRAWAL : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken to enhance the coastal secunity after the attack in Mumbai on
26 November, 2008;

(b) whether the arrangements have been made for 24 hour monitoring and patrolling

of the eastern and western coasts;
(c) if so, the details available with the Government in this regard; and

(d) 1f not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI RAJT NATH SINGH) : (a) to (d) A
Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. Subsequent to the Mumbai incident of 26 November, 2008, the entire
coastal security scenario of the country has been subjected to multi-level inter-ministerial
review by the Government of India and several important decisions/initiatives have been

taken as per the details given below:

*  Implementation of the then ongoing Phase-I of the Coastal Security Scheme
was completed on 31.03.2011.

*  Vulnerability/gap-analysis of Coastal Security was carried out and the
Phase-II of the Coastal Security Scheme with an outlay of Rs.1580 crore
was approved by the Government for implementation with effect from
01.04.2011.

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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+  The Indian Navy has been designated as the Authority responsible for

overall Maritime Security.

* Indian Coast Guard has been made the nodal authority responsible for

overall security of the coastline in the country from 0 to 200 nautical miles.

*  Director General, Coast Guard has been designated as Commander of
Coastal Command and made responsible for overall coordination between
the State and the Central Agencies in all the matters relating to coastal

security.

*  The Indian Navy has established four Joint Operation Centres at Mumbai,
Visakhapatnam, Kochi and Port Blair for sharing intelligence among various

agencies and acting on actionable intelligence at sea.

*+  The Indian Coast Guard has established nine additional stations at Karwar,
Ratnagiri, Vadinar, Minicoy, Hutbay, Androth, Karaikal, Gopalpur and

Nizamapatnam.

»  Static Radars on 46 locations have been installed by the Indian Coast Guard

along mainland and islands.

+ Jont coastal security exercises are being conducted by the Indian Coast
Guard n coordination with the other stake-holders to create synergy between

the Central and the State agencies involved in the coastal security.

*  Preparation of National Population Register (NPR) for coastal population

has been mitiated.

»  Issuance of Multi-purpose National Identity Cards (MNICs) to all the

population in the coastal villages including fishermen has been initiated.
+  Registration of all types of fishing vessels has been initiated.

+ Fitment/provision of navigational and communication equipments on all

type of vessels has been initiated.

+  “National Committee for Strengthening Maritime and Coastal Security
against Threats from the Sea” (NCSMCS) constituted under the
Chairmanship of Cabinet Secretary is monitoring the coastal security related

1ssues.

+  Steering Committee for Review of Coastal Security has been constituted in

the Ministry of Home Affairs to review the coastal security related issues.

*  The various decisions taken in the NCSMCS and Steering Committee
meetings are being closely followed up for implementation.
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(b) to (d) Significant measures have been undertaken by the Indian Coast Guard
for 24-hour monitoring and patrolling of the Eastern and Western Coasts as well as for

enhanced security mechanism against sea-borne threats, details of which are as under:
+  Sustained deployment of 19-22 ships per day at sea has been made;

* 100 Coastal Secunity Exercises and 117 Coastal Security Operations have
been conducted since January, 2009 to June, 2014;

*+ On an average 7-8 aircrafts are deployed daily for maritime aerial

surveillance;

+  Coastal Surveillance Network comprising of a chain of 46 radars, Automatic
Identification System (AIS), Optical Sensor Stations has been established;

+  Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) for Coastal Security to all coastal
States/Union Territories have been promulgated. These SOPs are validated
during Coastal Security Exercises conducted bi-annually for each coastal
State/Union Territory;

+  Coastal Police Stations function under “Hub and Spoke’ concept with Coast

Guard Stations for mformation flow.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you Shri Balagopal.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is not the issue. ...(Interruptions)... 3T a1& 7 I aiforgm
(HIEH)... Please go ahead. .. (Interruptions)...

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: Sir, the coastal security situation is very alarming.
coastal security means, I think, protection not only from the terrorist groups but also the
protection of Indian workers who are working in the sea. Sir, recently, there were cases
of collision of foreign vessels and national vessels with fishermen, and it is a continuous
process. The Italian issue was also discussed. Sir, this situation is there because of lack
of enough security personnel and coastal guards in the sea. There is lack of vessels,
ships and small boats for the security personnel. That 1s why the Coastal Security Force
cannot work. 1 want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government would
look into the matter and take necessary steps to increase the number of personnel and
surveillance in the coastal area to protect the Indian fishermen working in the sea.
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SHRI DIGVITAYA SINGH: My question was only about Gujarat.
MR. CHAIRMAN: He is giving vou the information. ...(Interruptions)...
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sft Jorr RiE: wwfa weiey, #7 e & IR A 947 G 6 JoRe ® gudh
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SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, my question was simple to how much money was
allocated to the State of Gujarat in Phase-I and...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has answered it. ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI DIGVITAYA SINGH: No, he has not answered it. ...(Inferruptions)... He has

not answered it. ...(Interruptions)... My question 1s very specific. ...(Interruptions)...

May 1 repeat, Sir?

AT wATafy gEiew, # AR w3 oft 9 orR e 2 5 hor-1 7 feaen
ORI I U b1 g, fora1 @ ganm afiw ot- 11 7 fore1 UetihorT gar, fvam @
§3M? HERT, A AT bl #RT U3 8 &) €]

sft TR RiE: s, hot- | fhaen wrd gan, 53 W & 2reT-re Aas Yol
RrEd, Hol- 11 & forg fopa=n Tathe gan 2 o Riga s+t =i & forg, # wwsan g
o 391 wige 7 o Wt SR 2R AR Ie% 91Ed 2, Sd] A8 SiMeRT i Sude
DT T, AT ST dvdh ) Suerer a1 Gl §, 97 g1 el fore w M Suae
TR HHAT | ...(FAIT)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. ... (Interruptions)... Answer will be given to you.

...(Interruptions)... Please.

oft woraa agdet e, Wt | e 9 A e 2 L (EaEm)..

Abating pollution from Daman Ganga River

*126. SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) the details of further action taken as on date by Daman and Diu Union Territory
Administration in consultation with the State Government of Gujarat to submit a joint
comprehensive proposal to the Ministry of Environment and Forests under the National
Conservation of River Plan to abate pollution from Daman Ganga river;

(by Whether the Union Territory Administration approached the State Government
of Gujarat in this connection during last six months; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
KIREN RIIJU) : (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Union Territory Administration of Daman & Diu received Guidelines from

the Ministry of Environment & Forests, New Delhi to prepare a comprehensive plan



